
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 22nd May, 2024 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA 
 
 
Members: Councillor Matthew Boles (Chairman) 

Councillor Jim Snee (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Emma Bailey 
Councillor John Barrett 
Councillor Karen Carless 
Councillor David Dobbie 
Councillor Ian Fleetwood 
Councillor Sabastian Hague 
Councillor Peter Morris 
Councillor Tom Smith 
Vacancy 

     
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 

 

3.  To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
i) Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 24 April 

2024, previously circulated. 
 

(PAGES 3 - 12) 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
but may also make them at any time during the course of the 
meeting. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



5.  Update on Government/Local Changes in Planning Policy 
 
Note – the status of Neighbourhood Plans in the District may be 
found via this link 
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-
building/neighbourhood-planning/ 
 

 

6.  Planning Applications for Determination  
 

 

i)  147639 - Land off Northumberland Avenue & 
Westmoreland Avenue, Scampton 
 

(PAGES 13 - 33) 

ii)  148059 - 16 Silver Street, Gainsborough 
 

(PAGES 34 - 47) 

7.  Determination of Appeals  (PAGES 48 - 55) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Tuesday, 14 May 2024 

 
 
 

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/


Planning Committee – 24 April 2024 

184 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  24 April 2024 commencing at 6.30 
pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Matthew Boles (Chairman) 

 Councillor Jim Snee (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Emma Bailey 

 Councillor John Barrett 

 Councillor Karen Carless 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Sabastian Hague 

 
 

Councillor Tom Smith 

Also Present: Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings 

 Councillor Moira Westley 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 
In Attendance:  
Russell Clarkson Development Management Team Manager 
Ian Elliott Development Management Team Leader 
Martha Rees Legal Advisor 
Maisie McInnes Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Apologies: 

20 members of the public 
 
Councillor David Dobbie 
Councillor Peter Morris 

 
 
106 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
107 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
Wednesday, 27 March 2024 be confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 
 

 
108 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Fleetwood declared he would abstain from the vote on application 146801 as he 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee – 24 April 2024 

185 
 

was not present at the previous meeting when the decision was deferred. He added that he 
did attend the site visit and would contribute to the debate. 
 
Councillor Hague declared an interest as the ward member for Dunholme and Welton, 
application number 146801, and would consider the application with an open mind.  
 
 
109 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY 

 
Members heard that on 2  April 2
[...]
 

- Submission Reg 

16– increasing weight 

- Draft Reg14 - some 

weight 

- Designated – little 

weight 

 
 
110 146801 - LAND OFF EASTFIELD LANE, WELTON 

 
The Chairman introduced application 146801, to erect 108 dwellings with access to be 
considered, on land off Eastfield Lane, Welton. The application decision had been deferred 
from the previous meeting to allow for a site visit to take place to consider the access to the 
site and impact on the local area. The Planning Officer presented the indicative site plan 
showing the corner of Eastfield Lane and photographs of viewpoints from the site from the 
North, South, East and West perspectives. He explained there were no material 
considerations for Members to be aware of since the previous meeting.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Officer for his presentation and advised the Committee there 
were five registered speakers. 

 
Councillor Mike Powell, Chair of Welton-by-Lincoln’s Planning and Development Committee 
addressed the Committee and stated that Welton had been inundated with development to 
satisfy housing need for the next decade, and planning policy should consider the density of 
building form, desirability, and preserve the prevailing character and setting of the area. He 
referred to the Welton Neighbourhood Plan, and quoted the character of area K, Welton 
East and Welton’s community objective CO2 to integrate new housing that maintains the 
rural character. He expressed safety concerns and showed photographs of car accidents 
that had occurred on Eastfield Lane. 
 
Mr Steve Catney, the agent for the site, acknowledged the Planning Officer’s technical 
presentation and explained he had sympathy with residents, and stressed that due diligence 
and planning consideration had taken place. He explained that the ransom strip could not be 
enforced, the access was not required from the West, and Highways implications had been 
considered in the application report. The safety requirement for visibility was 215m, and the 
visibility for the site was 330m.  

Page 6

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/


Planning Committee – 24 April 2024 

188 
 

 
Mr Chris Thomas thanked Members for conducting a site visit and explained that he had 
approached the Central Lincolnshire Plan team who had responded it was impossible and 
inappropriate to define a specific density in the Local Plan. He objected to the application 
and urged Members to consider the density of the site and the local vernacular.  
 
Mr Ian Turvey expressed his concerns relating to the safety of the roads and stated that the 
site would bring an increase in traffic. He shared that development traffic would need to 
negotiate the sharp bends. He explained that access was preferred to the West of the site as 
agreed by the Highway authority and he felt this should be considered, and the proposed 
passing bays were contrary to planning and transport policy.  
 
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers addressed the Planning Committee in her capacity as a local 
ward member for Dunholme and Welton. She expressed flooding concerns with the 
increased sewerage, drainage, and impact of the weather on the site. It was hoped that 
West access would be considered, in addition to the East access, to provide a through route. 
She urged members to refuse the development site with due regard to the flooding and 
traffic concerns. 
 
The Planning Officer responded to comments made and considered the site plan would be 
low density and the character of Welton included higher density modern development to the 
West of the site. He was in regular communication with Highways, who maintained they had 
no objection to the access point with the road improvements to take place on Eastfield Lane. 
In terms of infrastructure, S106 contributions for secondary and sixth form provision would 
be from the Community Infrastructure Levy. No education contribution was required for 
primary schools and there were places available. A health contribution of just under £70,000 
would be secured in a section 106 agreement.  
 
Members discussed the application and asked for clarification on the specification of the 
passing places. The Officer responded that Highways as the responsible authority would 
ensure these were up to standard. Members expressed road safety concerns with the bend 
on Eastfield Lane having a blind spot which had potential for collisions with oncoming 
vehicles.  
 
The Legal Advisor advised Members that the application was for an allocated site in the 
Local Plan, had been thoroughly assessed prior to being accepted for allocation by the 
Planning Policy team, was supported  by Lincolnshire County Council, and put forward to the 
Planning Inspectorate. As the body with the statutory responsibility for the safety of roads in 
Lincolnshire, Highways had raised no objections to the site and would not put the site 
forward if it was not up to specification and deemed safe.   
 
Members asked a question surrounding the use of Neighbourhood Plans and capacity of 
housing on development sites. The Development Management Team Manager explained if 
there were any conflicts between planning documents, consideration would be given to the 
most recent plan. In the case of this application, the Local Plan was adopted in April 2023 
and the application site was an allocated site. The calculation for site capacity within the 
Plan followed a formula set out in the Officer’s report. ‘Low density’ was not defined and 
required a judgement, and applications would need to demonstrate efficient use of land and 
deliverability. 
 

Page 7



Planning Committee – 24 April 2024 

189 
 

Members proceeded to debate the application and raised concerns relating to the safety of 
the road, the density of the site, flooding, and other planning considerations. Two proposals 
for refusing the application were put forward, with Members unable to provide material 
planning reasons for the refusal of the application site. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the site be recommended for approval, subject to the 
conditions set out in the Planning Officer’s report.   
 
On taking the vote, it was agreed that planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions.  
 
Conditions stating the time by which the development must be commenced: 
 
1. Apart from the five self-build plots an application for approval of the reserved matters for 
the remaining 104 dwellings must be made to the Local Planning Authority before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. No commencement of the five self-
build plots must occur until the reserved matters for the self-build plots are approved. 
 
Reason: To conform with Section 92 (2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 
2. No development must take place until, plans and particulars of the appearance, layout, 
and scale of the buildings to be erected and the landscaping of the site (hereinafter called 
“the reserved matters”) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, and the development must be carried out in accordance with those 
details. 
 
Reason: The application is in outline only and the Local Planning Authority wishes to ensure 
that these details which have not yet been submitted are appropriate for the locality. 
 
3. The development hereby permitted must be begun before the expiration of two years from 
the date of final approval of the reserved matters or, in the case of approval on different 
dates, the final approval of the last such matter to be approved. 
 
Reason: To conform with Section 92 (2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 
Conditions which apply or require matters to be agreed 
[...]
any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with 
or without modification) no domestic oil tanks or domestic gas tanks must be placed within 
the curtilage of the dwelling(s) hereby approved. 

Page 11



Planning Committee – 24 April 2024 

193 
 

 
Reason: In the interests of energy efficiency to accord with the National Planning Policy 
Framework and local policy S6 and S7 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2023. 
 
Conditions which apply or relate to matters which are to be observed following 
completion of the development: 
 
NONE 
 
 
111 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS 

 
With no comments, questions or requirement for a vote, the determination of appeals was 
NOTED.  
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.50 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 12



N

nov 20231:500 @ A3

Indicative Site Plan

red skyarchitects

DRAWN:SCALE:

DRAWING:

LOCATION:

PROJECT:

PL-002B

proposed residential scheme

land off Northumberland Avenue,
Scampton,

0 1 1 5     8 7 0 0 4 3 4
studio@redskyarchitects.com

Version: 1, Version Date: 26/04/2024
Document Set ID: 1237778

This information is provided by West Lindsey District Council

Print Date: 7 May 2024, 5:10 PM

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6a



Officers Report   
Planning Application No: 147639 
 
PROPOSAL: Outline planning application to erect 9no. dwellings with 
access to be considered and not reserved for subsequent applications.         
 
LOCATION:  Land off Northumberland Avenue & Westmoreland Avenue 
Scampton Lincoln LN1 2UQ 
WARD:  Scampton 
WARD MEMBER(S): Cllr R Patterson  
APPLICANT NAME: Mr Edward Key 
 
TARGET DECISION DATE:  19/01/2024 (EoT until May 23rd 2024) 
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Minor - Dwellings 
CASE OFFICER:  Dan Galpin 
 
RECOMMENDED DECISION: Grant (subject to conditions)    
 

 
Description: The application area is located at the western edge of 
Scampton (RAF) to the north of Lincoln and the A15 lies to the east. Directly 
to the north-west is the former RAF Scampton airbase. The application site is 
also located within a Limestone Mineral Safeguarding Area and is situated 
within Flood Zone 1 (low probability). 
 
The site is 0.4-hectare area of modified grassland at the junction of 
Northumberland Avenue and Westmoreland Avenue with a belt of mature 
trees to the west of the site with some younger trees lining the north of the 
site. There is a group of garages to the immediate north of the site with 
residential dwellings to the north-east, east, and south-east of the site. 
 
Outline planning permission is being sought for the erection of nine dwellings 
with access to be considered as part of this application. Matters of layout, 
scale, appearance, and landscaping are reserved for subsequent approval 
(“reserved matters”). The indicative site plan avoids the use of a singular site 
access instead utilising a number of individual accesses onto the road. This is 
likely in part a design feature due to the uniformity of the appearance of the 
residential dwellings in Scampton that exhibit a clear lack of a deep frontage 
where dwellings are set back from the road.  
 
Relevant history:  
 
None.  
 
Representations: 
 
The summary below represents a summary of any representations received. 
Full responses can be found on the Council website. A full assessment of the 
relevant material planning considerations are outlined within this report.   

Page 14



 
Chairman/Ward Member(s) 
 
No representations received to date.  
 
Scampton Parish Council 
 
Objection – The proposed development is at odds with the WLDC plan to treat 
the site as a whole and not allow fragmented, disjointed and uncoordinated 
development. The proposed development is at odds with the WLDC 
sponsored study, undertaken by OpenPlan, which placed preservation of the 
existing green spaces at the core of its recommendations.  
 
As yet, the exact nature and design of the houses has not been submitted; 
however, given the size of the site it is expected that the design of the 
proposed houses would not support mixed housing style development. The 
proposal also represents over development of a small area without 
consideration for the current residents and involves the removal of a number 
of well-established trees.  
 
There is insufficient infrastructure, including access roads, on the Scampton 
estate to support existing accommodation. Access to the proposed 
development would have to be via management company owned roads. 
There is a single point of entry to the estate which unable to support the 
existing levels of traffic. Policy S75, Para D of the CLLP states that an 
adequate amount and range of infrastructure to support the community on the 
site to be delivered in tandem or ahead of development. 
 
Local Residents 
 
A total of 45 letters representations have been received to the proposed 
development that raise the following points in summary: 
 

• There is not a ‘need’ for more housing;  

• Impact on character and appearance of the area; 

• Drainage, flood risk and sewer capacity;  

• A number of houses are currently unoccupied and that were previously 
occupied by RAF personnel – a new access to the A1500 is needed 
(more than 60 refurbished houses for sale). There is already enough 
housing; 

• Concerns regarding highway safety in terms of access to and from the 
A15. Increased pressure due to an increase in the number of private 
cars especially at peak times. Potential for an increase in accidents;  

• Lack of parking; 

• A lack of infrastructure to support the development;  

• Loss of green space; and  

• A number of trees would need to be cut down. Concern about the 
impact wildlife; and  

• Overdevelopment of the site.  

Page 15



 
LCC Archaeology  
 
No reply received to date.  
 
LCC Highways/Lead Local Flood Authority 
 
No objection – ‘No objection in principle. The access to the proposal is via 
frontage access from Northumberland Avenue and Westmoreland Avenue 
which are private roads located within RAF Scampton. It's noted that most 
houses in the area do not have individual vehicle access points however this 
would not be detrimental to highway safety in the area and will not exacerbate 
on street parking issues.  
 
The Highways and Lead Local Flood Authority response is in relation to the 
impact the proposed development would be expected to have on the 
operation of the Public Highway. Northumberland Avenue and Westmoreland 
Avenue are private roads, and the highway authority has no jurisdiction over 
the use of these roads. The proposal is for 9 houses and will not have an 
unacceptable impact on access to the adoptable highway (A15) It is for the 
Local Planning Authority to determine whether the access provided by the 
private road is safe and suitable for all users.’ 
 
One informative was included stating that the layout has yet to be considered 
and that requirements for parking, visibility, turning and layout are all detailed 
within the Lincolnshire County Council Design Approach.  
 
LCC Minerals & Waste 
 
No reply received to date.  
 
WLDC Tree Officer 
 
No objection (verbal) – It was agreed with the Tree Officer that the trees which 
were likely to be lost as a result of the proposed development are not mature 
trees and do not have a high amenity value.  
 

WLDC Strategic Housing 
 
Comments – ‘This application does not trigger an affordable housing 
obligation in accordance with Policy S22 of the Central Lincolnshire Local 
Plan, as both the total number of dwellings and the site area are below the 
required thresholds.’ 
 
Lincolnshire Wildlife Trust 
 
No reply received to date.  
 
Relevant Planning Policies:  
 

Page 16



Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. Here, the Development Plan comprises the 
provisions of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan (CLLP) (adopted in April 
2023); and the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste 
[...]
rom Policy 
S49: Parking Standards of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan.  
 

 
Site Description: The site is a Grade II listed building within Gainsborough Town 
Centre and the Town Centre Conservation Area. The property is a four storey building 
that fronts the northern side of Silver Street, one of the main pedestrian thoroughfares 
in Gainsborough town centre. The building also has a two storey wing to the rear which 
is attached to the 8 Jolly Brewers Public House.  
 
The site is located within the Gainsborough Primary Shopping Area, it is within the 
Gainsborough Town Conservation Area and is within close proximity to a number of 
other Listed Buildings, namely;  
 

 18,21A, 23-25 and 27 Silver Street- Grade II Listed; 

 Elswitha Hall, Caskgate Street- Grade II* Listed. 
 
The Proposal: The application seeks planning permission for the conversion of the 
first, second and third floors of 16 Silver Street into 3no. flats. Flat 1, will occupy the 
first floor of the building and will have a floor space of 60.2m2. Flat 2 will occupy the 
second floor and will have a floor space of 38.4m2 and Flat 3 will span part of the 
second floor and the whole of the third floor and will have a floor space of 76.4m2.  
 
Other external alterations are to include the insertion of roof lights on the north roof 
slope and one on the south roof slope, widening of an external access door and 
alterations to windows. Internally, 2no new staircases will be installed and insertion of 
a number of timber stud walls. Amended plans were received on 1st May, the plans 

Page 35



include the removal of 4no. rooflights from the south west roof slope and a plan to 
show car parking spaces. This application for planning permission is accompanied by 
a tandem Listed Building Consent application reference 148060.  
 
Relevant history:  
140810 Planning application to create flat in upper floors - resubmission of planning 
permission 135144. Granted with conditions 06/05/2020.  
 
14081
[...]
ity Net Gain;  

 Parking Provision;  

 Minerals Safeguarding Area;  

 Drainage.  
 
Assessment:  
 
Principle of Development 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the conversion of the upper floors to 
3no. flats along with 2no. new internal staircases, insertion of roof lights and alterations 
to windows.  The Central Lincolnshire Local Plan contains a suite of policies to guide 
development within the Town Centre.  
 
Gainsborough is designated as a Main Town within Policy S1 of the CLLP. Policy S1 
states that: ‘To maintain and enhance their roles as main towns, and to meet the 
objectives for regeneration, Sleaford and Gainsborough will, primarily via sites 
allocated in this Local Plan and any applicable neighbourhood plan, be the focus for 
substantial housing development supported by appropriate levels of employment 
growth, retail growth and wider service provision. In addition to sites being allocated 
in the Local Plan or a neighbourhood plan, development proposals in accordance with 
Policy S3 and other relevant development plan policies will be viewed positively.’ 

 
Policy S3 of the CLLP relates to new housing in the Main Towns of Central Lincolnshire 
and states that: Within the developed footprint* of the Lincoln Urban Area and Main 
Towns and Market Towns, development proposals at appropriate locations** not 
specifically identified as an allocation or an area for change in this plan will be 
supported in principle. 

Page 39

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-design-guide
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-model-design-code
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-model-design-code


 
The Gainsborough Town Centre section of Policy S37 of the CLLP states that;  
‘Development proposals within Gainsborough Town Centre, not in E Use Class will be 
considered on their merits subject to satisfying the criteria in a)-e) where r
[...]
n CIL, 
processes, calculating the levy and associated forms please visit the Planning Portal 

Page 46



www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/cilforms and West Lindsey District Council’s own website 
www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/CIL 

Please note that CIL liable development cannot commence until all forms and 
necessary fees have been submitted and paid.  Failure to do so will result in 
surcharges and penalties. 
 
Human Rights Implications: 
 
The above objections, considerations and resulting recommendation have had 
regard to Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol of the European Convention for 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation will not interfere with the applicant’s 
and/or objector’s right to respect for his private and family life, his home and his 
correspondence. 
 
Legal Implications: 
 
Although all planning decisions have the ability to be legally challenged it is 
considered there are no specific legal implications arising from this report 
 

Page 47

http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/cilforms
http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/CIL


 

Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 22 May 2024 

 
 

     
Subject: Determination of Planning Appeals 

 

 
 

 

 
Report by: 
 

 
Director - Planning, Regeneration & 
Communities 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Maisie McInnes 
Democratic and Civic Officer 
maisie.mcinnes@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
The report contains details of planning 
applications that had been submitted to appeal 
and for determination by the Planning 
Inspectorate. 
 

  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Appeal decision be noted. 
 

 

Page 48

Agenda Item 7

mailto:maisie.mcinnes@west-lindsey.gov.uk


IMPLICATIONS 

Legal: None arising from this report. 

 

Financial: None arising from this report.  

 

Staffing: None arising from this report. 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: The planning applications 
have been considered against Human Rights implications especially with regard 
to Article 8 – right to respec
[...]
spectorate

	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6a 147639 - Land off Northumberland Avenue & Westmoreland Avenue, Scampton
	147639 - Committee Report

	6b 148059 - 16 Silver Street, Gainsborough
	148059 Officers Report

	7 Determination of Appeals
	Appendix Bi - 3319721 Appeal Decision




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee-  22 May 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  22 May 2024 commencing at 6.30 
pm. 
 
Present: Councillor Jim Snee (Chairman) 

 Councillor Emma Bailey 

 Councillor John Barrett 

 Councillor Karen Carless 

 Councillor David Dobbie 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Peter Morris 

 Councillor Tom Smith 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 
In Attendance:  
Russell Clarkson Development Management Team Manager 
Daniel Galpin Senior Development Management Officer 
Danielle Peck Senior Development Management Officer 
Martha Rees Legal Advisor 
Maisie McInnes Democratic and Civic Officer 

 
 
Apologies: Councillor Matthew Boles 

Councillor Sabastian Hague 
 
 
 
112 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There were no public speakers. 
 
113 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Wednesday, 24 April 
2024, be confirmed and signed as an accurate record.  

 
114 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Dobbie declared a personal interest in application 148059. 
 
115 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY 

 
Members heard that the scope for agricultural buildings to be converted to residential 
development, without requiring planning permission (‘class Q’ developments) was expanded 
on 21 May 2024. This specified that agricultural buildings could now be converted up to 10 
dwellings (previously 5) up to 1000sqm total and have a single storey rear extension (up to 
4m). However, the Government has abandoned plans to allow this within protected areas 



Planning Committee-  22 May 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

2 
 

such as the Lincolnshire Wolds AONB.  
 
115a 147639 - LAND OFF NORTHUMBERLAND AVENUE & WESTMORELAND 

AVENUE, SCAMPTON 
 

The Chairman introduced application 147639, to erect 9 dwellings with access to be 
considered and reserved for subsequent applications, on the land off Northumberland 
Avenue and Westmoreland Avene, Scampton. The Planning Officer delivered his 
presentation and outlined the application for 9 dwellings and displayed the indicative location 
plan with the layout of housing and displayed photographs of the site. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Planning Officer and advised the Committee there were three 
registered speakers.  
 
Councillor Chris Bulteel, Scampton Parish Council, objected to the development on the site 
as the site would be uncoordinated with the existing housing stock, and the proposed site 
was a current green space for recreational activity. He emphasised the poor condition of the 
roads and explained there was insufficient infrastructure and access would be via unadopted 
roads to a single access support. He felt that the with the closure of RAF Scampton, there 
was enough housing supply with vacant military housing coming back into use. He 
concluded that the Parish Council would have more consideration for the development if the 
road infrastructure was in place and if there were local amenities in place for residents. 
 
Jadie Jackson spoke on behalf of local residents and explained there had been 46 
objections received from residents at RAF Scampton. There were objections due to 
concerns with congestion on the A15, the limited parking on the site and maintenance of the 
roads which were already in poor condition with potholes. It was felt that with the additional 
properties and construction traffic that the roads would fall into further disrepair. There were 
objections relating to the lack of local amenities, with the school and medical practice both 
oversubscribed, and 3 miles away from the site and inaccessible without a vehicle. There 
were concerns regarding drainage and the potential for flooding. Finally, there were 
objections on nature grounds as there were bats, badgers and red kites on the site and the 
development would destroy their habitat.   
 
Councillor Roger Patterson, ward member for Scampton, echoed points raised by the 
previous speakers and explained his reason for objecting was on the grounds that further 
housing was not required in Scampton. There were no proposals for management 
companies to be joined up and contribute to the maintenance of facilities or roads. It was 
difficult for residents to access medical facilities and other amenities and further pressure 
would be added with the 63 refurbished houses that were being brought back into use from 
the military.  
 
The Case Officer responded to points raised by the speakers and explained in principle 
matters, Policy S4 stated that the development met the definition for suitable housing up to 
10 dwellings. The grassland did not have any statutory designation for heritage and the 
development proposed 11% biodiversity net gain and an ecological survey had taken place 
and conditions would be in place for protected species. In terms of housing mix, the layout 
and design at the present was indicative and the developer would provide further detail at a 
later stage. The highway authority had not raised any concerns or objected to the proposed 
development.  



Planning Committee-  22 May 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

3 
 

 
Members discussed the application and raised the following points through the debate:  

 Members discussed the impact of traffic, the condition of the roads and asked if the 
roads had been adopted by Highways. There were concerns regarding road 
maintenance and pot holes, and the use of construction traffic causing further 
damage.  

 Members questioned whether the existing housing that had been recently refurbished 
had been taken into account when applying the planning policy.  

 Concerns were raised regarding local amenities, infrastructure, and the drainage 
system. Members urged that adequate drainage would be in place and that planning 
would work closely with Anglian Water.  

 In terms of trees and biodiversity, members expressed concerns regarding the 
replanting of existing trees and wildlife such as red kites on the site. 

 
The Case Officer responded that the roads off the A15 were not adopted, and Highways had 
been consulted and expressed no concerns relating to the access. There would be marginal 
construction traffic movements for the building of the 9 dwellings. The existing settlement 
had been taken into account as defined in Policy S1. The applicant had provided an 
ecological assessment which encompassed wild birds as a legally protected species, it was 
a criminal offence to harm habitats and conditions would be in place to ensure this. It was 
found that the only nest found on site was a pigeon’s nest, and the ecologist did not find any 
red kites on site. 
 
Members received legal advice that the determination site for the application was tomorrow 
which would mean members could lose the ability to determine the application if an 
extension was not granted. Members were reminded that legislation was in place for 
managing the protection of wildlife, and it would be a criminal offence for any destruction or 
clearing during nesting season.  
 
Members asked if the planning team could avoid where possible bringing applications to 
Committee a day before their determination deadline. The Development Management Team 
Manager explained that it was difficult to determine an application such as this within an 8-
week period, and the applicant had a right to non-determination, but the appeal process 
would take considerably longer.  
 
A Member of the Committee proposed a site visit, in order to view where the development 
would take place and understand the impact on the local area. This was seconded and upon 
the vote it was 
 

RESOLVED that the application be deferred for a site visit to be held, to afford 
Members a greater understanding of the potential development site and the impact on 
the local area.  

  
 
115b 148059 - 16 SILVER STREET, GAINSBOROUGH 

 
The Committee considered the application seeking planning permission for the conversion of 
the three floors of 16 Silver Street into three flats. Members heard a presentation from the 
Case Officer and viewed the existing floorplans of the site.  
 



Planning Committee-  22 May 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

4 
 

Members praised the regeneration work and felt it was great to see buildings being brought 
back into use in the town centre. Members asked if there were any parking spaces with the 
application and it was confirmed by the Case Officer that there would be two parking spaces 
allocated. 
  

On taking the vote, it was agreed that planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions set out in the Case Officer’s report. 

 
116 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS 

 
With no comments, questions or requirement for a vote, the determination of appeals 
was NOTED. 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 19:39 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman …………………… 
 


